
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 
K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Strategy and Resources Committee will be held in the Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on MONDAY, 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 
 
Members of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee 

Councillor Worden (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Barker, Lane, Leaver, Lofthouse, Patrinos, Pearson, Prowse, L. Spear, 
Wilkinson and Yabsley 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5th August 
(attached).  (Pages 5 - 14) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered 
by the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interests.   

 (Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting.  Interests must be re-declared when the 
item is called, and Councillors must leave the room if necessary). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART 'A' 

6.   Approval and Release of Section 106 Public Open Space Funds - Chulmleigh 
and Ilfracombe  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 Report by Project, Procurement and Open Space Officer (attached). 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

7.   Consultation Response - Bishops Tawton Roundabout Improvements  
(Pages 19 - 34) 

 Joint report by the Chief Executive and Head of Place (attached). 
 

8.   Exclusion of Public and Press and Restriction of Documents   

 RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from 
time to time), namely information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 
 

(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as 
“Not for Publication”. 

 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

9.   CCTV Service  (Pages 35 - 58) 

 Report by Barnstaple Town Centre, Pannier Market and CCTV Manager 
(attached). 

 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

23.08.19 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is 
respected.  
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording 

if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting 
or if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person filming should 
leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. We ensure that 

agendas for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can 
take place – anyone not wishing to be recorded must advise the Chairman at the 
earliest opportunity.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 

Strategy and Resources Committee - 5 August 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Monday, 5th August, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor  

 
 Councillors Barker, Lane, Leaver, Lofthouse, Patrinos, Pearson, 

Prowse, L. Spear, Wilkinson and Yabsley 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Head of Resources, Senior Solicitor/Monitoring 
Officer, Acting Regeneration Manager, Regeneration Manager, Head 
of Place, Project and Procurement Officer and Public Protection 
Manager 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Jenkins, Mack and D. Spear 
 
 

22.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Worden. 

23.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 1ST JULY 2019 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st July 2019 
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
  

Further to minute 13 of the meeting held on 1st July 2019, Councillor Prowse 
reported the receipt of a letter from residents in relation to Batsworthy Cross 
windfarm.  He requested that the residents be advised of the outcome of the last 
meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee and that the next update would 
be provided at the meeting on 7th October 2019. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that all correspondence received to date from the 
residents had been responded to and that this letter would be responded to.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 5 August 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

24.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

(a) Monitoring Officer 
 
The Chair welcomed Trevor Blatchford who had been recently appointed as the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer to the meeting. 
 
(b) Councillor Ray Jenkins 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Jenkins to the meeting. 
 
(c)  Memorial for former Councillor David Butt 
 
The Chair advised that a memorial for former Councillor David Butt would be taking 
place on Wednesday 14th August 2019 at 11.00 am at Pilton’s Rotary Gardens 
whereby a cherry tree would be planted by his family and a seat dedicated in his 
memory and that all were welcome to attend. 

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

Ther
[...]
 97.5% of 
Council Tax sums due would be collected which was in line with other Local 
Authorities.  The Council actively pursued the outstanding debts and write offs 
were always less than 1%. 

 The figures for the collection of recycling had been sent to Devon County 
Council.  The final collection rate for 2018/19 would be confirmed shortly once 
the figures had been audited by Devon County Council. 

 The vacant posts within the Planning service were currently being filled. 
 
The Head of Place confirmed that there had been a number of vacancies within the 
team for a sustained period.  All posts had now been filled and the team would be 
fully staffed within the next couple of months. 
 
In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised: 
 

 It had been identified that there was a high level of missed waste and 
recycling collections which was not acceptable.  This had a financial impact 
and had resulted in the receipt of more complaints.  A review of the missed 
collections would commence in September 2019 to identify the reasons why 
collections were being missed and address them. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 5 August 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

 If the three weekly collection of residual waste was rolled out, then additional 
resources would be put in place to work with communities. 

 A report would be presented to the Committee in the autumn regarding the 
options for the waste and recycling service.  Works on the replacement of the 
process hall infrastructure had been slightly delayed due to the two fires which 
had occurred recently.  As a result of the fires, an emergency meeting of the 
Senior Management Team had been convened and a number of actions had 
been agreed.  As a result all recyclable plastics would temporarily be stored 
outside and not in the processing hall, the collection of batteries had been 
stopped, rubberised buckets were now used and a new alarm system would 
be installed.  The fires had also exposed old infrastructure from the previous 
meat factory located on the site.  Once works had been completed, the 
process hall would be back in operation. 

 Citizens were required to set up accounts when paying online, so that the 
Council could collect money through the website. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the actions being taken to ensure that performance is at the 

desired level be noted; 
 

(b) That the contributions to/from earmarked reserves be approved as 
detailed in paragraph 4.2 of the report; 
 

(c) That the movements on the Strategic Contingency Reserve as 
detailed in paragraph 4.3 be noted; 
 

(d) That funds be released for the capital schemes listed in paragraph  
4.4.11 of the report; 
 

(e) That the sections dealing with Treasury Management (paragraph 
4.5), and Debt Management (paragraph 4.6 and 4.7) be noted. 

  
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(f) That Council approve the variations to the Capital Programme 

2019/20 to 2021/22 (paragraphs 4.4.3) 

28.   LAND RELEASE FUND PROJECT UPDATE: SEVEN BRETHREN 
REGENERATION 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place (circulated previously) 
regarding the Land Release Fund Project update on Seven Brethren Regeneration. 
 
The Regeneration Manager highlighted the following: 
 

 In November 2017 North Devon Council were awarded £2.2 million of Land 
Release Fund to bring forward 245 residential units at Seven Brethren, 
Barnstaple. £1 million was secured towards junction improvements and £1.2 
million towards delivering flood defences/raising of site levels. £1,200,000 had 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 5 August 2019 

 
 

 
6 

 

been received and the remaining monies would be paid in a further tranche 
over the next 12 months providing the project is progressing as set out in the 
original bid (or amended as agreed). 

 The Land Release Fund was a Government initiative to assist in unlocking 
sites and accelerating the delivery of housing. The Fund expects 
[...]
976, which were part of the regime imposed by the 2018 
regulations. 

 The Council was not in a position to achieve a satisfactory level of cost 
recovery for licences issued under the Zoo Licensing Act 1981 and the 
Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976, to the point where the tax payer was 
currently subsidising this regime. 

 The Council currently licensed three zoos.  There were no licences in relation 
to the keeping of dangerous wild animals. 

 Calculations in respect of keeping dangerous wild animals were detailed in 
Appendix B. 

 Appendix A detailed the fees proposed. 

 The structure of the fees currently in place did not reflect the recent case of 
Hemmings v Westminster City Council. It was recommended that there was a 
new Part A and B fee breakdown. 

 Despite consultation being undertaken by way of the Council’s Consultation 
Finder on its website, and additionally through written correspondence to the 
three zoos within the district no representations have been made. 

 
RECOMMENDED that following the recommendation made by Licensing 
and Community Safety Committee during their meeting of the 18 June 
2019 “that following the consideration of the draft fees for zoo licences 
and licences for keeping dangerous wild animals, which had undergone a 
period of consultation and for which no representations had been 
received, the Strategy and Resources Committee amend the fees in line 
with the proposals set out in appendix A of the report” that the fees 
identified in appendix A be approved with immediate effect. 

31.   APPROVAL AND RELEASE OF SECTION 106 FUNDS - 
BRAUNTON BMX TRACK, BRAUNTON 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Project, Procurement and Open Space 
Officer (circulated previously) regarding an update on the Braunton BMX track and 
request for approval and release of section 106 funds. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 5 August 2019 

 
 

 
9 

 

 
The Project, Procurement and Open Space Officer highlighted the following: 
 

 In March 2019, the former Executive resolved to accept the freehold transfer 
of land at Velator, to the Council, at nil value, to create a BMX track. 

 Since March, Officers have prepared a specification and tendered the design 
and construction of the BMX track, with tenders being returned in June.  The 
contractor was now in place and ready to commence works.  

 Simultaneously, Legal Services had been instructed to undertake the legal 
transfer. During this process, a restriction on title was found, which states no 
transfer or assent can be registered without the consent of the former 
landowner (the owner prior to the BMX Trustees).   A meeting had now been 
held with the former landowner to try to resolve the issue.  If the previous 
owner did not provide consent for the freehold transfer, then it was 
recommended taking a 999 year lease of the land at Velator from the 
Trustees of Braunton BMX club. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That a further £17,648.49 be allocated towards creation of 

Braunton BMX track, landscaping, fencing and any further 
ancillary works; 
 

(b) That taking a 999 year lease of the land at Velator from the 
Trustees of Braunton BMX be approved, in the event the former 
owner does not provide consent for the freehold transfer; 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
(c) That the capital programme be varied by £17,648.49 and that 

funds be released. 
 

 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 11.32 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Open 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO: STRATEGY & RESOURCES 

Date: 2 September 2019 

TOPIC: APPROVAL & RELEASE OF S106 PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE FUNDS – CHULMLEIGH & ILFRACOMBE 

REPORT BY: PROJECT, PROCUREMENT & OPEN SPACE OFFICER 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report seeks to allocate S106 public open space funds towards a project in 
Chulmleigh and one in Ilfracombe. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Strategy & Resources allocates: 

2.1.1 £26,183 to Chulmleigh Parish Council towards Chulmleigh adventure play 
ground 

2.1.2 £17,525 towards Southern Slopes open space illumination scheme (NDC led 
project). 

2.1.3 Subject to approval of £2.1 above, that Strategy & Resources Committee 
recommends Council vary the capital programme by £43,708 and that funds 
be released, subject to a Funding Agreement upon such terms and conditions 
as may be agreed by the Senior Solicitor, for external projects.  

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To allocate funds in line with the requirement of S106 agreements. 

3.2  To protect and enhance public open space, including land and buildings. 

4 REPORT 

4.1 Chulmleigh Parish Council – Adventure Play Ground 

Chulmleigh Parish Council own the adventure play area, and work alongside 
Chulmleigh Playing Field Association to support and maintain the play provision 
in the town.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Pursuant to a report presented to the former Executive on 5 November 2018, 
the playing field equipment at the adventure playground was recently 
decommissioned owning to the age and deteriorating quality of the adventure 
playground.   

When the initial request for S106 POS funding was presented the total project 
cost was £90,000.  Since November 2018, additional funding of £19,710 has 
been secured by the parish council and playing field association.  This brings 
the total secured project funding to £49,710, including the £30,000 of S106 
funding previously allocated.   

Since the previous award of open space funds, The Council has received a 
further S106 POS payment, which has led to a further request of funds for this 
scheme.  The Parish Council and Playing field association have revisited the 
specification and quotation to secure an affordable scheme.  The project costs 
and match funding are noted in 5.1 of this report.   

This further request for £26,183 would enable the
[...]
udget.   

6 EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT 

6.1 This report is allocation of funds 

7 CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 

Article or Appendix 
and paragraph 

Referred or 
delegated power? 

Part 3. Annexe 1.  
1 (d) 

Delegated 

8 STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

8.1  This report contains no confidential information or exempt information under the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



9 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

9.1 The background papers are available for inspection and kept by the author of the 
report. 

10 STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 

10.1 The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 
Councillors and Officers. 

Author: L. Wheeler    Date: 7 August 2019 
Reference: I:\Projects\Open Space & S106\Reports\Strategy & Resources\190902 S&R 

report.docx 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



Open/ 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO: STRATEGY AND RESOURCES 

Date: 2ND SEPTEMBER 2019 

TOPIC: CONSULTATION RESPONSE - BISHOPS TAWTON 
ROUNDABOUT IMPROVEMENTS 

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE/HEAD OF PLACE 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1   Devon County Council, as highway authority, has applied for permission for the 
alteration of the roundabout at Bishops Tawton including the construction of an 
underpass under the A361.  The County Council will determine the application but 
North Devon Council has been asked to give its views as consultee. 

1.2  This report enables Members to debate this issue and give a view on the proposals. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1   That Committee note the content of this report and determine what consultation 
response to provide. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.2  To ensure that, as a key partner to DCC, the Council has the opportunity to show its 
support, or otherwise, for the proposals. 

4  REPORT 

4.1 Members will be aware of the proposals to carry out a range of improvements to the 
North Devon Link Road from the Heywood Road roundabout in Bideford through to 
South Molton.  Funding of £83 million has been obtained from the Local Majors 
Fund in order to carry out the first phase of these improvements.  That funding 
would not be available for other improvements. 

4.2 Public consultation on the need to make improvements has been carried out and 
this showed substantial public support. 

4.3 Some of the improvements have already gained consent but the current application 
relates to improvements to the Bishops Tawton roundabout and specifically to 
widen the approaches to provide an additional lane and construct an underpass to 
allow pedestrians to cross the busy junction safely. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



4.4 The reference number for the proposals is DCC/4142/2019 and the proposals can 
be viewed in full on the DCC website. The Design and Access Statement is 
attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

4.5 A public consultation was carried out on the proposals and the results can be found 
on the North Devon Link Road pages on the DCC website. 

4.6 It is understood that the scheme now submitted does address a number of the 
issues raised as part of that consultation although it is acknowledged that there will 
no doubt still be a level of opposition to the scheme. 

4.7 The District Council has long acknowledged that if the District is to attract 
investment into the area, its connections to other parts of the country have to be 
improved.  That includes physical connections such as road and rail links. 

4.8 The District Council has supported DCC in its funding applications and in its 
ambition to make improvements to the Link Road and it is suggested that any 
consultation response to the current application should reflect that ongoing support. 

4.9 Supporting improvements to the Link Road also fits in with the draft Corporate Plan 
currently under consideration.  

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are none. 

6 EQUALITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS 

6.1 No issues arise from simply considering this report. 

7 CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 

Article and 
paragraph 

Appendix and 
paragr
[...]
/Pedestrian Links 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 9
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 9
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 9
Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 9
Appendix D



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 9
Appendix E



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5th August (attached).
	6 Approval and Release of Section 106 Public Open Space Funds - Chulmleigh and Ilfracombe
	7 Consultation Response - Bishops Tawton Roundabout Improvements
	Bishops Tawton Design and Access Statement FINAL_Redacted(1) Appendix 1

	9 CCTV Service
	Appendix I Camera locations
	Appendix II Incidents 2016 - 18
	Appendix III CSP letter
	Appendix IV Copy of email received from Community Safety Partnership
	Appendix v Northern Devon CCTV hub proposal for clients






Minutes of the meeting


 

Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 September 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Monday, 2nd September, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Worden (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Lane, Leaver, Patrinos, Pearson, Prowse, L. Spear, 

Wilkinson and Yabsley 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, CCTV, Town Centre and Pannier Market Manager, 
Accountancy Services Manager, Project and Procurement Officer, 
Senior Solicitor/Monitoring Officer, Customer and Corporate Services 
Manager and Planning Officer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors D. Spear, Tucker and York 
 
   
 

32.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barker and Lofthouse. 

33.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5TH AUGUST (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th August 2019 
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
In response to a question, the Chief Executive confirmed that it was anticipated that 
a report on the options for the waste and recycling service would be presented to the 
Committee at its meeting on 7th October 2019.  However, this would be confirmed 
following discussions with the Head of Operational Services. 

34.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

35.   APPROVAL AND RELEASE OF SECTION 106 PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE FUNDS - CHULMLEIGH AND ILFRACOMBE 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Project, Procurement and Open Space 
Officer (circulated previously) regarding the allocation of section 106 public open 
space funds towards a project in Chulmleigh and in Ilfracombe. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 September 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
The Project, Procurement and Open Space Officer highlighted the following: 
 

 Details of the adventure playground at Chulmleigh and southern slopes open 
space illuminations projects as detailed in paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 in the 
report. 

 Total project cost for the Chulmleigh adventure play area as detailed in 
paragraph 5.1 of the report. 

 Total project cost for the southern slopes open space illuminations project at 
Ilfracombe as detailed in paragraph 5.2 of the report. 

 
In response to a question, the Project, Procurement and Open Space Officer advised 
that the new lamps used for the Southern Slopes open spaces illumination project 
would be LED and would not be kept illuminated during the night. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That £26,183 be allocated to Chulmleigh Parish Council 

towards Chulmleigh adventure play ground; 
 

(b) That £17,525 towards Southern Slopes open space 
illumination scheme (NDC led project); 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
(c) That Council vary the capital programme by £43,708 and that 

funds be released, subject to a Funding Agreement upon such 
terms and conditions as may be agreed by the Senior 
Solicitor, for external projects. 

36.   CONSULTATION RESPONSE - BISHOPS TAWTON 
ROUNDABOUT IMPROVEMENTS 
 

The Committee considered a joint report by the Chief Executive and Head of Place 
(circulated previously) regarding the provision of a consultation response to Devon 
County Council (DCC) in relation to the proposed improvements to the Bishops 
Tawton roundabout. 
 
Councillor Yabsley declared a personal interest as a Member of DCC’s Development 
Management Committee. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted the following: 
 

 DCC, as highway authority, had applied for permission for the alteration of the 
roundabout at Bishops Tawton including the construction of an underpass 
under the A361.  DCC  would determine the application, but North Devon 
Council had been requested to give its views as a consultee. 

 The application had been called in for determination by the Planning 
Committee at its meeting on 11th September 2019. 

 The Design and Access Statement was attached as an appendix to the report. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 September 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
The Senior Planning Officer highlighted the following and provided a strategic 
overview of the planning application that had been received: 
 

 The Joint Local Plan identified the importance of the A361/A39 connection to 
the rest of the country and that improvements were required. 

 A consultation response was provided on 30th November 2018 regarding the 
importance of the Filleigh cutting to the Portmore junction. 

 Section 106 financial contributions had been sought from the Roundswell 
development towards improvements at the Bishop’s Tawton roundabout and 
that contributions would also be sought from the Larkbeare development. 

 Outlined the proposals to widen the approaches to provide an additional lane 
and the construction of an underpass which was compliant with the Disability 
Discrimination Act.  The Police Designing out officer had raised no objections 
to the planning application.  

 The scheme was part of strategic improvements to the A361/A39 and took 
into account proposed planning developments up until 2031. 

 DCC had been advised that consideration of a consultation response would 
be presented to this Committee and the Planning Committee on 11th 
September 2019.  It was understood that DCC’s Development Management 
Committee would determine the scheme at its meeting on 16th October 2019. 

 
In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised that as some Members of the 
Committee were also Members of the Planning Committee, there was a need for 
those Members to not pre-determine the planning application.  The Planning 
Committee would consider the planning merits of the application and the Strategy 
and Resources Committee would consider the strategic benefits and dis-benefits.    
The Council had supported DCC in its funding applications and in its ambition to 
make improvements to the Link Road.  The District Council had acknowledged that if 
the District was to attract investment into the area and the provision of additional 
housing, its connections to other parts of the country have to be improved.  If the 
Committee was concerned regarding the impact the proposal would have on 
communities in Bishops Tawton and South Street, then this concern could be raised. 
 
In response to questions, the Planning Officer confirmed that the proposal would not 
generate any additional traffic into South Street as the approach to the roundabout 
would be widened to enable traffic to go straight across the roundabout and also turn 
right into South Street.  The Planning Statement that accompanied the planning 
application set out the options and the reasons why they have been discounted i.e. 
alternative footbridge, signalised crossings. The report to the Planning Committee on 
11th September 2019 addressed concerns of Ward Members and other issues 
raised. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the objectives of the Bishop’s Tawton roundabout 

improvement scheme be supported in principle subject to: 
 

 (i) Consideration being given to measures that could be 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 September 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

introduced to reduce through traffic to South Street e.g. 
width restriction; 
 

 (ii) Consideration being given to measures that could be 
introduced to encourage traffic to use more appropriate 
accesses to the east of Barnstaple; 
 

 (iii) Consideration of whether the provision of an underpass was 
necessary or whether there were other measures that could 
provide the same level of cycle and pedestrian safety; 
 

(b) That as a result of the consultation and reviewing the concerns 
raised, the Council was most concerned and requested that a full 
strategic review of traffic movements and access issues in 
Barnstaple was undertaken and also expressed concern regarding 
the funding reductions for park and ride schemes. 

37.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended from time to time), namely information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as 
“Not for Publication”. 

38.   CCTV SERVICE 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Barnstaple Town Centre, Pannier Market 
and CCTV Manager (circulated previously) regarding the future provision of the 
CCTV service. 
 
The Barnstaple Town Centre, Pannier Market and CCTV Manager highlighted the 
following: 
 

 Outcomes of the reviews that had been previously undertaken of the CCTV 
service. 

 In addition to the objective of providing a CCTV service as set out in the 
Council’s CCTV code of practice, the service also supported the Council’s 
responsibilities for safeguarding and its statutory duty to promote the welfare 
of children as well as several other NDC services such as out of hours’ 
standby service, car parks, asset management, severe weather provision for 
rough sleepers and event management on Council land. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 September 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

 The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) published the 
Police and Crime Plan 2017 – 2020 ‘Safe, resilient and connected 
communities’ which set out a commitment to support local authorities that 
wish to invest in CCTV systems. The plan stated clearly that the PCC’s 
approach would be to provide a contribution to capital investments costs (not 
revenue) and that the focus would be on supporting the creation on 
interconnected, high quality and sustainable systems. The OPCC committed 
to providing up to £200,000 (for the whole of Devon and Cornwall) over the 
lifetime of the plan.  Following discussions with the OPCC an ‘Expression of 
Interest’ and bid had been submitted to create a Northern Devon ‘hub’ based 
on the Tolvaddon model. 

 The three viable options for the future of the service and the pros and cons for 
each option as detailed in the report which were to: 

o Option 1: Discontinue all CCTV provision 
o Option 2: Upgrade CCTV infrastructure and control room to provide 

onsite monitoring and hub potential 
o Option 3: Upgrade CCTV infrastructure (not including control room) 

with monitoring service to be outsourced to another control room. 

 Capital and revenue costs as detailed in the report. 
 
In response to questions, the Barnstaple Town Centre, Pannier Market and CCTV 
Manager advised that monitoring of CCTV cameras would be made available to all 
Towns and Parishes.  If the Committee approved option 2, all Parish and Town 
Councils would be contacted to advise them of funding available from the OPCC.  It 
was hoped that the income generated would be higher than forecast. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That option 2 to upgrade the CCTV infrastructure and control 

room to provide onsite monitoring and Northern Devon hub 
potential be approved; 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
(b) That Council vary the capital programme by £115,000 and that 

funds be released. 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 11.35 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


